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KANNAPOLJS

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA

Kannapolis City Hall
Laureate Center - Kannapolis, N.C.

Tuesday, May 6, 2025
6:00 PM

Call to Order

Roll Call and Recognition of Quorum
Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes — April 1, 2025
Swearing In for Testimony

Public Hearing:

a. BOA-2025-06 — Variance — 2821 N. Cannon Blvd.

Order is for approval of a variance request submitted by the applicant under Section 2.5.D(1) of the Kannapolis
Development Ordinance (KDO). The applicant seeks a variance from the sign area standards for the General
Commercial (GC) district, as specified in Table 5.9.E(1)a, requesting a 49.05-square-foot increase for the sign
on the front elevation. The property is zoned General Commercial (GC) under the KDO, is approximately 5.01
+/- acres, and is more specifically identified as Rowan County Parcel Identification Number 133 055. Note:
This agenda item was continued from the April meeting due to the lack of a supermajority of the board
being present in order to take action on this variance request.

BOA-2025-07 — Special Use Permit — 4925, 4910, 4930,4950,4960, 4980,5000,5040 Dogwood Blvd.

Order is for approval of a Special Use Permit (SUP) submitted by the applicants for a comprehensive sign
package for property located at 4925, 4910, 4930, 4950, 4960, 4980, 5000, and 5040 Dogwood Boulevard. The
subject properties are a combined 33.66 +/- acres, are zoned General Commercial (GC), and are more
specifically identified as Cabarrus County Parcel Identification Numbers 56023946640000, 56033071120000,
56033040250000, 56023909020000, 56022995970000, 56023913120000, 56023921620000, 56023839820000,
56023847880000, and 56024936040000.

BOA-2025-08 — Special Use Permit — 9170 Davidson Highway

Order is for approval of a Special Use Permit (SUP) submitted by the applicant, Sustar/Little LLC, to allow for
a self-service storage facility in the General Commercial (GC) zoning district on an approximately 2.20 +/- acre
portion of a 4.13 +/- acre property located at 9170 Davidson Highway, further identified as Cabarrus County
Parcel Identification Number 46824023240000.

7. Planning Director Updates

8. Other Business

9. Adjourn
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Board of Adjustment
BOA-2025-07
May 6, 2025

KANNAPOLIS

Planning

Board of Adjustment
May 6, 2025 Meeting

Staff Report
TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Ben Barcroft, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2025-07: Special Use Permit —-4925, 4910, 4930,
4950, 4960, 4980, 5000, 5040 Dogwood Blvd

Applicant: Ken Chapman

Request for a Special Use Permit (SUP) to approve a comprehensive sign package for property
located at 5040 Dogwood Blvd.

A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record.

2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact for the Special Use Permit.

3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the Special Use Permit
4. Motion to Issue Order of Approval.

| B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action |

A majority vote is required to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the requested actions.

| C. Background |

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit (SUP) to approve a comprehensive sign package for
property located at 4925, 4910, 4930, 4950, 4960, 4980, 5000, and 5040 Dogwood Boulevard. The
subject properties are a combined 33.66 +/- acres, are zoned General Commercial (GC), and are more
specifically identified as Cabarrus County Parcel Identification Numbers 56023946640000,
56033071120000, 56033040250000, 56023909020000, 56022995970000, 56023913120000,
56023921620000, 56023839820000, 56023847880000, and 56024936040000.

Pursuant to Section 5.9.F. of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance, a Comprehensive Sign Package
may be submitted as an alternative to the permanent signage standards outlined in this section.
Freestanding structures exceeding 25,000 square feet and/or master-planned developments larger than
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Board of Adjustment
BOA-2025-07
May 6, 2025

10 acres are eligible to apply for a Comprehensive Sign Package.

| D. Fiscal Considerations |

None

| E. Policy Issues

Section 2.5.A(5) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a Special Use
Permit if the applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff analysis of each
criterion is noted.

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:

Yes No

X

The proposed special use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be
located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.

The Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 Comprehensive Plan designates the subject
parcels as being located in the “Complete Neighborhood 2” Character Area and
located within a primary activity center. The subject properties are zoned General
Commercial (GC), and retail uses are permitted in these districts. Signage is
permitted in the GC zoning district. The proposed sign package will be in
conformance with the commercial uses recommended for this character area.

Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to
minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.

The plans submitted by the applicant would comply with ordinance location
restrictions and as a result, the proposed Comprehensive Sign Package will not create
any traffic hazards or traffic congestion on public roads.

The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration,
noise, odor, dust, smoke or gas.

The proposed sign package will not produce any noxious or offensive noise, odor,
dust, smoke, or gas.

The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted
within the zoning district.

The Comprehensive Sign Package will not impede the orderly development of the
surrounding properties as they are all on--premise signs.

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.

The proposed signs will be required to comply with all applicable regulations of
the North Carolina Building Code which will help safeguard public health and
safety. Therefore, the signs will not be detrimental to or endanger the public
health, safety, or general welfare.
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X The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO.

The Comprehensive Sign Package complies with all requirements of Section 5.9.F.
The applicant has submitted a site plan that identifies locations of freestanding and
multi-tenant signage.

X The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the
approved special use permit.

N/A unless the Board of Adjustment determines to add conditions.

F. Legal Issues

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.

In order to determine whether a Special Use Permit is warranted, the Board must decide that each
of the six findings as outlined below has been met and that the additional approval criteria has
been satisfactorily addressed. If the Board concurs completely with the findings of the staff, no
additional findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of the
decision. However, if the Board wishes to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of
additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing), alternate findings need to be
included as part of the six criteria below. Should a Special Use Permit be approved, the Board
may place conditions on the use as part of the approval to assure that adequate mitigation
measures are associated with the use.

Yes No

The proposed special use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located
and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.

Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to
minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.

The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise,
odor, dust, smoke or gas.

The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly development
and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted within the zoning
district.

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.

The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO.
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The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the
approved special use permit.

G. Recommendation

Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the Special Use Permit based on the staff
Findings of Fact (or as modified by the Board), the conceptual site plan, and compliance with all local,
state and federal requirements.

The Board of Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the Public
Hearing and render a decision accordingly to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the Special
Use Permit.

H. Attachments

Special Use Permit Application
Vicinity Map

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map

Site Plan

Elevation Rendering w/ Related Images
List of Notified Properties

Notice to Adjacent Property Owners
Posted Public Notice

©CoNoA~wWNE

I. Issue Reviewed By:

Planning Director X
Assistant City Manager X
City Attorney X







Planning Department
401 Laureate Way

KAN N&%{S P4 9204350

SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION
Approval authority — Board of Adjustment

Applicant Contact Information Property Owner Contact Information @same as applicant

Name: Ken Chapman Name: MPV Kellswater

Address: 2400 South Blvd Suite 300 Address: 2400 South Blvd Suite 300
Charlotte NC 28203 Charlotte NC 28203

bhone: 704-248-2100 bhone: 704-248-2100

KChapman@mpvre.com KChapman@mpvre.com

Email: Email:

Project Information

4925, 4910, 4930,4950,4960, 4980,5000,5040 Dogwood BV Select

Zoning District
in acres): 15.8

Project Address:

parcel pIN. 56023946640000

Size of property (

NONE

Current Property Use:

Proposed Use: Multi-tenant shopping center

The location of the above-mentioned proposed use is indicated on the accompanying site plan, and the nature of
the proposed use is more fully described as follows (attach separate sheet if necessary):

3 large multi-tenant ID signs, allowance of a monument for each out parcel

business

REVIEW STANDARDS

The Board of Adjustment does not have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to approve a Special Use Permit
(SUP). Per Section 2.5.A(5)c of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance (KDO,) the applicant must demonstrate
successful compliance with all standards to obtain a SUP. In the space provided below, indicate the facts that you
intend to provide to convince the Board that it can properly reach the following conclusions:

1. The proposed special use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general
conformance with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

This is compatible to other multi-tenant shopping centers in the area

Revised: 06/2024



City of Kannapolis
Special Use Permit Application Pg. 2

Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress to minimize traffic hazards and
traffic congestion on the public roads.

All signs will be in align with the size regulation of the ordinance and meet all setback requirements

The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, odor, dust, smoke
or gas.

the signs will not have any of these

The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly development and improvement
of surrounding property for uses permitted within the zoning district.

The proposed signs with be within harmony of the surrounding area

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use will not be detrimental to or
endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.

The signage will be beneficial to the safety of the public

The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO.
All signs will comply with the ordiance

The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the approved special use
permit.

Yes

By signing below, I certify that all of the information presented in this application is accurate to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief. | acknowledge that the Board of Adjustment may add conditions on
the requested use as part of the approval to assure that adequate mitigation measures are associated with
the use. For example, landscaping or fencing may be required, or a shift of operations away from adjoining
properties may be stipulated.

4 yy 3/31/2025
Applicant Signature Date
. 3/31/2025
Property Owner Signature Date

Revised: 06/2024



Vicinity Map
Case Number: BOA-2025-07
Applicant: Ken Chapman
5040 Dogwood Blvd
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Kannapolis Current Zoning
Case Number: BOA-2025-07
Applicant: Ken Chapman
5040 Dogwood Blvd
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Kannapolis 2030 Future Land Use Map

Case Number: BOA-2025-07

ANN&% Applicant: Ken Chapman
5040 Dogwood Blvd
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	BOA-2025-06 Agenda Packet - (May).pdf
	B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action
	Section 2.5.D(1)d.1(a) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only grant a variance on finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
	The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the g...
	The proposed O’Reilly’s Auto parts location at the corner of Chapel Square Shopping Center has two hardships according to the applicant. The distance from Cannon Blvd and visibility due to its elevation. The shopping center sits back approximately 200...
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.

	O'Reilly Auto Parts - 2821 N Cannon Blvd - plans.pdf
	A2.2.2 (1).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	KN2 - A2.2.2 - Exterior Elevations-A2.2.2 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS


	Variance packet (2).pdf
	Variance Checklist
	Variance App


	BOA-2025-06 Staff Report Fianal.pdf
	B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action
	Section 2.5.D(1)d.1(a) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only grant a variance on finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
	The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the g...
	The proposed O’Reilly’s Auto parts location at the corner of Chapel Square Shopping Center has two hardships according to the applicant. The distance from Cannon Blvd and visibility due to its elevation. The shopping center sits back approximately 200...
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.


	BOA-2025-06 Staff Report Final.pdf
	B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action
	Section 2.5.D(1)d.1(a) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only grant a variance on finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
	The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the g...
	The proposed O’Reilly’s Auto Parts location at the corner of Chapel Square Shopping Center has two claimed hardships, according to the applicant: the distance from Cannon Blvd and limited visibility due to its elevation. The shopping center is set bac...
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.


	BOA-2025-06 Staff Report Final.pdf
	B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action
	Section 2.5.D(1)d.1(a) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only grant a variance on finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
	The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the g...
	The proposed O’Reilly’s Auto Parts location at the corner of Chapel Square Shopping Center has two claimed hardships, according to the applicant: the distance from Cannon Blvd and limited visibility due to its elevation. The shopping center is set bac...
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.


	BOA-2025-06 Staff Report Update.pdf
	B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action
	Section 2.5.D(1)d.1(a) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only grant a variance on finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
	The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the g...
	The proposed O’Reilly’s Auto Parts location at the corner of Chapel Square Shopping Center has two claimed hardships, according to the applicant: the distance from Cannon Blvd and limited visibility due to its elevation. The shopping center is set bac...
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.



	BOA-2025-07 Agenda Packet.pdf
	SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2025-07: Special Use Permit –4925, 4910, 4930, 4950, 4960, 4980, 5000, 5040 Dogwood Blvd
	Applicant: Ken Chapman
	Yes    No
	Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.
	The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, odor, dust, smoke or gas.
	The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted within the zoning district.
	The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.
	The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO.
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	The proposed special use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.

	Special Use Permit Packet-Kellswater.pdf
	CUP Checklist
	CUP App

	Kellswater Sign Package.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5


	BOA-2025-08 Agenda Packet.pdf
	BOA-2025-08 Staff Report Final
	B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action
	Section 2.5.A(5) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a Special Use Permit if the applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff analysis of each criterion is noted.
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.
	Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.
	The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.


	1. SUP Application
	CUP Checklist
	CUP App

	2. Vicinity Map
	3. Zoning Map
	4. Future Land Use Map
	5. Conceptual Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	C-3.0 Site Plan


	6. Elevation Rendering
	7. Preliminary Plat
	8. List of Notified Properties
	9. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners
	10. Posted Public Notice


	same as applicant: Off
	Name: Ken Chapman
	Name_2: MPV Kellswater
	Address 1: 2400 South Blvd Suite 300
	Address 2: Charlotte NC  28203
	Address 1_2: 2400 South Blvd Suite 300
	Address 2_2: Charlotte NC  28203
	Phone: 704-248-2100
	Phone_2: 704-248-2100
	Email: KChapman@mpvre.com
	Email_2: KChapman@mpvre.com
	Project Address: 4925, 4910, 4930,4950,4960, 4980,5000,5040 Dogwood BV
	Parcel PIN: 56023946640000
	Size of property in acres: 15.8
	Current Property Use: NONE
	Proposed Use 1: Multi-tenant shopping center
	Proposed Use 2: 
	the proposed use is more fully described as follows attach separate sheet if necessary 1: 
	the proposed use is more fully described as follows attach separate sheet if necessary 2: 3 large multi-tenant ID signs, allowance of a monument for each out parcel 
	the proposed use is more fully described as follows attach separate sheet if necessary 3: business
	conformance with the Citys Comprehensive Plan 1: This is compatible to other multi-tenant shopping centers in the area
	conformance with the Citys Comprehensive Plan 2: 
	conformance with the Citys Comprehensive Plan 3: 
	Check Box9: Yes
	Zoning: [Select]
	traffic congestion on the public roads 1: All signs will be in align with the size regulation of the ordinance and meet all setback requirements
	traffic congestion on the public roads 2: 
	or gas 1: the signs will not have any of these
	or gas 2: 
	of surrounding property for uses permitted within the zoning district 1: The proposed signs with be within harmony of the surrounding area
	of surrounding property for uses permitted within the zoning district 2: 
	endanger the public health safety or general welfare 1: The signage will be beneficial to the safety of the public
	endanger the public health safety or general welfare 2: 
	The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO 1: All signs will comply with the ordiance
	The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO 2: 
	permit 1: Yes
	permit 2: 
	Date_2: 3/31/2025
	Date10_es_:signer:date: 3/31/2025


